TCR Program — Application Approval Project #111 (PPNO A4360B) — May 2009

Kings/Tulare Route 198; build 10 miles of new four-lane expressway from Route 99 to Hanford in
Kings and Tulare Counties.

($ X 1,000)

Estimated Project Cost: $120,007 TCRP Funds Approved to Date: $853

Total TCRP Funds Available: $14,000 Phase(s) Approved: 1,2

Lead Agency: California Department of Implementing Agency: Same
Transportation

TCRP Allocations to Date: $14,000 for Phase(s): 2

Advance Approved: $0 for Phase(s): N/A

LONP Approved to Date: ~ $0 for Phase(s): N/A

Project Summary: The overall project is to convert
approximately 10 miles of the existing two-lane @
conventional highway to a four-lane controlled access E .
expressway. The project proposes to close the existing B £1E
gap in the 4-lane freeway between Lemoore Naval Air .:..H.:"J ECT LOTATION ]
Station (Route 43) and Route 99. The project will provide ,:’/_ Visalla

route continuity, increase capacity, and improve safety P [t e -
within the project limits. g

H;lr; [ RO, | Gyt w1 @
; m @

& @Tulare

el (e

Cost and Schedule ($ x 1,000)

Phase Scope Start End Cost
1 Environmental and PE studies, project report, final 7/98 10/02 $2,039

environmental document

2 Final engineering and PS&E package 8/01 8/05 $5,768
3 Right of way acquisition 7102 12/04 $25,437
4 Construction 9/05 10/08 $86,763

Total: $120,007



TCR Program — Application Approval Project #111 — August 2004
Page 2 of 2

Funding Plan ($ x 1,000)

Source Type Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Total

TCRP State Committed $853 $5,038 $8,109 $14,000
Proposed

CMIA State Committed $71,600 $71,600
Proposed

STIP-RIP State Committed $1,549 $5,928 $7,477
Kings County Proposed

STIP-RIP State Committed $800 $7,590 $8,390
Tulare County Proposed

P State Committed $4,105 $6,881 $5,014 $16,000
Proposed

DEMO Federal Committed $490 $10 $2,040 $2,540
Proposed

Totals: Committed $2,039 $5,768 $25,437 $86,763 $120,007
Proposed

Totals: $2,039 $5,768 $25,437 $86,763 $120,007

Prior TCRP Action:

Status of Conditions: No conditions set.

Original application was approved on May 2, 2001 (TA-01-07) for $853,000 for Phase 2.
Minor amendment was approved on February 13, 2002 based on the October 2001 Progress Report.

The funding plan was updated base on the 2004 STIP Adoption (G-04-07) on August 5, 2004.

An amendment (TAA-08-09) programming $5,038,000 to Phase 3 and $8,109,000 to Phase 4 was
approved on May 14, 2009.
0 An concurrent allocation of $13,147,000 ($5,038,000 to Phase 3 and $8,109,000 to Phase 4) was

approved on May 14, 2009 (TFP-08-08)

Discussion/lssues: Funding in the amount of $50,451,000 remains to be identified. Anticipated sources include,

but are not limited to, STIP funding.



